502492236 09/11/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GRYPHEX LLC	09/11/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASCEND SYSTEMS, LLC	
Street Address:	1035 WINDWARD RIDGE PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	Suite 575	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30005	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13668114	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7708040900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 678-361-4915

Email: swigmore@srtslaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH RISLEY TEMPEL SANTOS LLC

Address Line 1: Two Ravinia Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRYPHEX-2PIECE TO ASCEND	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. NO. 40,447		
Signature:	/SPW/	
Date:	09/11/2013	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Gryphex Assignment App 13-668,114 RECVD SEP 11 2013 - 2 sheets#page1.tif source=Gryphex Assignment App 13-668,114 RECVD SEP 11 2013 - 2 sheets#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031187 FRAME: 0717 OF \$40.00 13668114

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, GRYPHEX, LLC, a legal entity of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 1035 Windward Ridge Parkway (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "TWO-PIECE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ELECTRONIC MANAGEMENT OF OFFENDERS BASED ON REAL-TIME RISK PROFILES," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2012 and assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 13/668,114; and

WHEREAS, ASCEND SYSTEMS, LLC, a legal entity of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 1035 Windward Ridge Parkway (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, including any provisional rights therein, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions disclosed and described in said application and improvements thereof, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, including anyp provisional rights therein, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Page 1 of 2

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITH	(ESS WHEREOF, the	undersigned has	caused this Assignment to be		
executed by its duly a	uthorized officer and	its scal to be a	dfixed, this day of		
September, 20	13	ASSIGNO	R: GRYPHEX, LLC		
*	SIGNED BY:				
[Corporate Seal]	PRINTED NAMI	: / IE /	CollettaII		
	PRINTED TITLI	i:Uice_I	resident		
	Certificate of	<u>Acknowledgemer</u>	4		
STATE OF	/ cou	NTY OF			
			administer oaths, a Notary Public		
in and for the county af	oresaid, on this/	day of <u>روزه ک</u>	, 20/3, personally		
appeared (PRINTED	NAME) \	<u> </u>	to me known		
personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is (TITLE)					
120 2005000		at the seal affixe	ed (if present) to the foregoing		
instrument is the corpo	rate seal of said corpo	ration, that said it	estrument was signed and scaled		
on behalf of said corpo	ration by authority of	its Board of Dire	ctors, and that said instrument is		
the free act and deed of			Y .		
	:				
**************************************		IOTARÝ PUBLIC			
(SEAL)			y .		
	W.Count Commis	sion Expires:			
	444445				

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031187 FRAME: 0719

RECORDED: 09/11/2013